the Group’s pension obligations and the fair value of plan assets are amortised over the expected
average remaining working lives of the employees participating in the plans. Past service cost is
recognised immediately to the extent that the benefits are already vested, and otherwise is amortised
on a straight-line basis over the average period until the amended benefits become vested. Any assets
resulting from this calculation is limited to unrecognised actuarial losses and past service cost, plus
the present value of available refunds and reductions in future contributions to the plans.

Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs are expensed in the income statement in the year in which they are incurred, except
to the extent that they are capitalised as being directly attributable to the financing of the Group’s
infrastructure projects up to the commencement of revenue contribution or upon commencement of
operation of the projects, whichever is the earlier.

Summary of the Effects of the Adoption of HKAS 39

The cumulative effect of the application of HKAS 39 on certain consolidated balance sheet items as
at 1st January, 2005 are summarised below:

HK$ million

As at
31st December,

2004
Effect of

HKAS 39

As at
1st January,

2005
(originally

stated)
(Restated)

Interests in associates 25,261 (545) 24,716
Interests in infrastructure project investments 1,855 (488) 1,367
Derivative financial instruments (assets) – 723 723
Debtors and prepayments 878 (68) 810
Derivative financial instruments (liabilities) – (771) (771)
Creditors and accruals (839) 45 (794)

Total effects an assets and liabilities 27,155 (1,104) 26,051

Hedge reserve – (356) (356)
Retained profits 16,428 (748) 15,680

Total effects on equity 16,428 (1,104) 15,324

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 41 –

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

Summary of the Effects of the Adoption of HKAS 39 (Cont’d)

The effects of the changes in the accounting policies on the results for the six months ended 30th
June, 2005 are as follows:

HK$ million

Increase in share of results of associates 63
Increase in share of taxation attributable to associates (19)
Gains from fair value changes of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 16
Increase in effective interest income of interests in infrastructure project investments 41

[…]

annually. Actuarial gains and losses which exceed 10 per cent of the greater of the present value of
the CHEDHA Group’s pension oblignations and the fair value of plan assets are amortised over the
expected average remaining working lives of the employees participating in the plans. Past service
cost is recognised immediately to the extent that the benefits are already vested. Any assets resulting
from this calculation is limited to unrecognised actuarial losses and past service cost, plus the present
value of available refunds and reductions in future contributions to the plans.

Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs are expensed in the income statement in the year/period in which they are incurred.

Summary of the Effects of Adoption of HKAS 39

The cumulative effect of the application of HKAS 39 on certain balance sheet items as at 1st January,
2005 in respect of changes in fair value of derivative financial instrument of A$111,804,000 and
other financial assets and liabilities of A$87,432,000 and deferred tax liabilities of A$854,000 and
deferred tax assets of A$6,458,000 are summarised below:

As at 31st
December,

2004
Effect of

HKAS 39
As at 1st

January, 2005

A$’000
(originally

stated) (restated)

Other non-current assets 38,999 (12,881) 26,118
Deferred tax assets 133,255 6,458 139,713
Trade and other receivables and

prepayments 141,005 (4,202) 136,803
Bank and other loans – non-current

liabilities (3,516,371) 104,515 (3,411,856)
Derivative financial instruments – (111,804) (111,804)
Deferred tax liabilities (466,775) 854 (465,921)

Total effects on assets and liabilities (3,669,887) (17,060) (3,686,947)

Hedge reserve – (8,671) (8,671)
Retained profits 516,499 (8,389) 508,110

Total effects on equity 516,499 (17,060) 499,439

The effects of the application of HKAS 39 on the results for the six months ended 30th June, 2005 is
an increase of A$4,714,000 due to gains from fair value changes of financial assets at fair value.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ASSET COMPANIES

– 140 –

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

Newly Issued Standards or Interpretations

The CHEDHA Group has not early applied the following new Standards or Interpretations that have
been issued but are not yet effective. The directors of CHEDHA anticipate that the application of
these Standards or Interpretations will have no material impact on the financial information of

[…]

A$1.00 : HK$6.01), and adjust for the transactions resulting from the Disposals but before

the Acquisitions as described in the notes thereto.

1. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT OF THE GROUP AFTER
COMPLETION OF DISPOSALS BUT BEFORE THE ACQUISITIONS

The following is a summary of the unaudited pro forma income statement of the

Group, assuming that the Disposals but before the Acquisitions had taken place on 1st

January, 2005 for the purpose of illustrating how the Disposals but before the

Acquisitions might have affected the results of the Group.

The unaudited pro forma income statement is prepared to provide financial information

on the Group after completion of the Disposals but before the Acquisitions. As it is

prepared for illustrative purpose only, it may not purport to represent what the results

of the Group for the period ended 30th June, 2005 or any future period shall be.

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING
GROUP AFTER THE DISPOSALS BUT

BEFORE THE ACQUISITIONS

– 160 –

1. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT OF THE GROUP AFTER
COMPLETION OF DISPOSALS BUT BEFORE THE ACQUISITIONS (Cont’d)

(a) Based on an offer price of A$2.00 per Fundco Shares:

HK$ million The Group
Pro forma

adjustments Notes

The
Remaining

Group

Group turnover 1,135 1,135
Other operating income 389 389
Operating costs (907) (907)

Operating profit 617 617
Finance costs (337) (337)
Share of results of associates 1,384 (66) (1) 1,124

(194) (2)
Share of results of jointly controlled

entities 312 312
Profit on disposals of associates – 5,134 (3) 5,134

Profit before taxation 1,976 4,874 6,850
Taxation (112) 39 (1) (238)

(165) (2)

Profit for the period 1,864 4,748 6,612
Minority interests 2 2

Profit attributable to shareholders of
the Company 1,866 4,748 6,614

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING
GROUP AFTER THE DISPOSALS BUT

BEFORE THE ACQUISITIONS

– 161 –

1. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT OF THE GROUP AFTER
COMPLETION OF DISPOSALS BUT BEFORE THE ACQUISITIONS (Cont’d)

(b) Based on an offer price of A$1.80 per Fundco Shares:

HK$ million The Group
Pro forma

adjustments Notes

The
Remaining

Group

Group turnover 1,135 1,135
Other operating income 389 389
Operating costs (907) (907)

Operating profit 617 617
Finance costs (337) (337)
Share of results of associates 1,384 (66) (1) 1,124

(194) (2)
Share of results of jointly controlled

entities 312 312
Profit on disposals of associates – 3,978 (3) 3,978

Profit before taxation 1,976 3,718 5,694
Taxation (112) 39 (1) (238)

(165) (2)

Profit for the period 1,864 3,592 5,456
Minority interests 2 2

Profit attributable to shareholders of
the Company 1,866 3,592 5,458

Notes:

(1) Adjustment to reverse 49% share of results for the six months ended 30th June, 2005 of ETSA
Utilities.

(2) Adjustment to reverse 49% share of results for the six months ended 30th June, 2005 of
CHEDHA.

(3) Adjustment to reflect profit on disposals of 49% interests in ETSA Utilities and CHEDHA at
the offer price of A$2.00 or A$1.80 of the Fundco Shares.

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET OF THE GROUP AFTER
COMPLETION OF DISPOSALS BUT BEFORE THE ACQUISITIONS

The following is a summary of the unaudited pro forma balance sheet of the Group,

assuming that the Disposals but before the Acquisitions had been completed as at 30th

June, 2005 for the purpose of illustrating how the Disposals but before the Acquisitions

might have affected the financial position of the Group.

The unaudited pro forma balance sheet is prepared to provide financial information on

the Group after the completion of the Disposals but before the Acquisitions. As it is

prepared for illustrative purpose only, it may not purport to represent what the financial

position of the Group shall be on the actual completion of the Disposals but before the

Acquisitions.

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING
GROUP AFTER THE DISPOSALS BUT

BEFORE THE ACQUISITIONS

– 162 –

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET OF THE GROUP AFTER
COMPLETION OF DISPOSALS BUT BEFORE THE ACQUISITIONS (Cont’d)

(a) Based on an offer price of A$2.00 per Fundco Shares:

HK$ million The Group
Pro forma

adjustments Notes

The
Remaining

Group

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,793 1,793
Investment properties 39 39
Leasehold land 341 341
Interests in associates 28,508 (8,912) (4) 19,414

(182) (7)
Interests in jointly controlled

entities 5,066 5,066
Interests in infrastructure project

investments 762 762
Investments in securities 1,177 1,146 (5) 2,505

182 (7)
Derivative financial instruments 390 390
Goodwill 243 243
Other non-current assets 10 10

38,329 (7,766) 30,563

Current assets
Inventories 156 156
Interests in infrastructure project

investments 171 171
Debtors and prepayments 944 944
Bank balances and deposits 6,074 13,219 (4) 11,941

(1,146) (5)
(6,206) (6)

7,345 5,867 13,212

Current liabilities
Bank and other loans 2,955 2,955
Creditors and accruals 846 846
Taxation 114 114

3,915 3,915

Net current assets 3,430 5,867 9,297

Total assets less current liabilities 41,759 (1,899) 39,860

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other loans 10,541 (6,206) (6) 4,335
Derivative financial instruments 384 384
Deferred tax liabilities 366 366
Other non-current liabilities 15 15

11,306 (6,206) 5,100

Net assets 30,453 4,307 34,760

Representing:
Share capital 2,254 2,254
Reserves 27,995 4,307 (4) 32,302

Equity attributable to
shareholders of the Company 30,249 34,556

Minority interests 204 204

Total equity 30,453 4,307 34,760

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING
GROUP AFTER THE DISPOSALS BUT

BEFORE THE ACQUISITIONS

– 163 –

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET OF THE GROUP AFTER
COMPLETION OF DISPOSALS BUT BEFORE THE ACQUISITIONS (Cont’d)

(b) Based on an offer price of A$1.80 per Fundco Shares:

HK$ million The Group
Pro forma

adjustments Notes

The
Remaining

Group
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,793 1,793
Investment properties 39 39
Leasehold land 341 341
Interests in associates 28,508 (8,912) (4) 19,414

(182) (7)
Interests in jointly controlled

entities 5,066 5,066
Interests in infrastructure project

investments 762 762
Investments in securities 1,177 1,031 (5) 2,390

182 (7)
Derivative financial instruments 390 390
Goodwill 243 243
Other non-current assets 10 10

38,329 (7,881) 30,448
Current assets
Inventories 156 156
Interests in infrastructure project

investments 171 171
Debtors and prepayments 944 944
Bank balances and deposits 6,074 12,063 (4) 10,900

(1,031) (5)
(6,206) (6)

7,345 4,826 12,171
Current liabilities
Bank and other loans 2,955 2,955
Creditors and accruals 846 846
Taxation 114 114

3,915 3,915
Net current assets 3,430 4,826 8,256
Total assets less current liabilities 41,759 (3,055) 38,704
Non-current liabilities
Bank and other loans 10,541 (6,206) (6) 4,335
Derivative financial instruments 384 384
Deferred tax liabilities 366 366
Other non-current liabilities 15 15

11,306 (6,206) 5,100
Net assets 30,453 3,151 33,604
Representing:
Share capital 2,254 2,254
Reserves 27,995 3,151 (4) 31,146
Equity attributable to

shareholders of the Company 30,249 3,151 33,400
Minority interests 204 204
Total equity 30,453 3,151 33,604

Notes:

(4) Adjustment to reflect the disposals of 49% interests in ETSA Utilities and CHEDHA at the
offer price of A$2.00 or A$1.80 of the Fundco Shares and to reflect profit on disposals.

(5) Adjustment to reflect the purchase of 9.9% interest in Fundco.

(6) Adjustment to reflect repayment of part of the bank loan out of the proceed from disposals of
ETSA Utilities and CHEDHA.

(7) Reclassification of remaining 1% interest in associate to available for sale investment.

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING
GROUP AFTER THE DISPOSALS BUT

BEFORE THE ACQUISITIONS

– 164 –

3. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF THE GROUP
AFTER COMPLETION OF THE DISPOSALS BUT BEFORE THE
ACQUISITIONS

The following is a summary of the unaudited pro forma cash flow statement of the

Group, assuming that the Disposals but before the Acquisitions had taken place on 1st

January, 2005 for the purpose of illustrating how the transaction might have affected

the cash flows of the Group.

The unaudited pro forma cash flow statement is prepared to provide financial

information on the Group after the completion of the Disposals but before the

Acquisitions. As it is prepared for illustrative purpose only, it may not purport to

represent what the cash flows of the Group for the six months ended 30th June, 2005

or any future period shall be.

(a) Based on an offer price of A$2.00 per Fundco Shares:

HK$ million The Group
Pro forma

Adjustments Notes

The
Remaining

Group

Cash generated from operations 276 276
Income taxes refunded 5 5

Net cash from operating activities 281 281

Investing activities
Disposals of interests in associates 13,219 (8) 13,219
Purchase of securities (1,146) (9) (1,146)
Other investing activities (1,990) (1,990)

Net cash (utilised in) from investing
activities (1,990) 12,073 10,083

Net cash before financing activities (1,709) 12,073 10,364

Financing activities
Repayments of bank and other loans (6,206) (10) (6,206)
Other financing activities (1,246) (1,246)

Net cash utilised in financing
activities (1,246) (6,206) (7,452)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and
cash equivalents (2,955) 13,219 (8) 2,912

(1,146) (9)
(6,206) (10)

Cash and cash equivalents at
1st January, 2005 9,029 9,029

Cash and cash equivalents at
30th June, 2005 6,074 5,867 11,941

Representing:
Bank balances and deposits at

30th June, 2005 6,074 5,867 11,941

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING
GROUP AFTER THE DISPOSALS BUT

BEFORE THE ACQUISITIONS

– 165 –

3. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF THE GROUP
AFTER COMPLETION OF THE DISPOSALS BUT BEFORE THE
ACQUISITIONS (Cont’d)

(b) Based on an offer price of A$1.80 per Fundco Shares:

HK$ million The Group
Pro forma

Adjustments Notes

The
Remaining

Group

Cash generated from operations 276 276
Income taxes refunded 5 5

Net cash from operating activities 281 281

Investing activities
Disposals of interests in associates 12,063 (8) 12,063
Purchase of securities (1,031) (9) (1,031)
Other investing activities (1,990) (1,990)

Net cash (utilised in) from investing
activities (1,990) 11,032 9,042

Net cash before financing activities (1,709) 11,032 9,323

Financing activities
Repayments of bank and other loans (6,206) (10) (6,206)
Other financing activities (1,246) (1,246)

Net cash utilised in financing
activities (1,246) (6,206) (7,452)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and
cash equivalents (2,955) 12,063 (8) 1,871

(1,031) (9)
(6,206) (10)

Cash and cash equivalents at
1st January, 2005 9,029 9,029

Cash and cash equivalents at
30th June, 2005 6,074 4,826 10,900

Representing:
Bank balances and deposits at

30th June, 2005 6,074 4,826 10,900

Notes:

(8) Adjustment to reflect the net cash arising from the disposals 49% interests in ETSA Utilities
and CHEDHA at the offer price of A$2.00 or A$1.80 of the Fundco Shares net of IPO and
transaction costs.

(9) Adjustment to reflect the purchase of 9.9% interest in Fundco.

(10) Adjustment to reflect repayment of part of the bank loan out of the proceed from disposals of
ETSA Utilities and CHEDHA.

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING
GROUP AFTER THE DISPOSALS BUT

BEFORE THE ACQUISITIONS

– 166 –

25th November, 2005

The Board of Directors

Cheung Kong Infrastructure Holdings Limited

[…]

Report on the financial information of CKI Utilities Development Limited and HEI Utilities

Development Limited and the Accountants’ Report on the financial information of CHEDHA

set out in Appendix II to this Circular (translated at the rate of A$1.00 : HK$6.01) and

adjust for the transactions resulting from the Acquisitions for illustrative purposes to

demonstrate how the Acquisitions might have affected the financial position of the Group as

if the Acquisitions had taken place on 30th June, 2005.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liability is prepared to provide

financial information on the Group after completion of the Acquisitions. As it is prepared for

illustrative purpose only, it may not purport to represent what the financial position of the

Group shall be on the actual completion of the Acquisitions.

APPENDIX IV FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP AFTER THE DISPOSALS

AND THE ACQUISITIONS

– 169 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA ASSETS AND LIABIITIES OF THE GROUP AFTER
COMPLETION OF THE DISPOSALS AND THE ACQUISITIONS (Cont’d)

(a) Based on an offer price of A$2.00 per Fundco Shares:

HK$ million

The
Remaining
Group (in

Appendix III)
Pro forma

adjustments Notes

The
Enlarged

Group

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,793 1,793
Investment properties 39 39
Leasehold land 341 341
Interests in associates 19,414 5,953 (1) 26,360

182 (2)
811 (3)

Interests in jointly controlled entities 5,066 5,066
Interests in infrastructure project

investments 762 762
Investments in securities 2,505 (182) (2) 2,323
Derivative financial instruments 390 390
Goodwill 243 243
Other non-current assets 10 10

30,563 6,764 37,327

Current assets
Inventories 156 156
Interests in infrastructure project

investments 171 171
Debtors and prepayments 944 944
Bank balances and deposits 11,941 (5,953) (1) 5,988

13,212 (5,953) 7,259

Current liabilities
Bank and other loans 2,955 2,955
Creditors and accruals 846 846
Taxation 114 114

3,915 3,915

Net current assets 9,297 (5,953) 3,344

Total assets less current liabilities 39,860 811 40,671

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other loans 4,335 4,335
Derivative financial instruments 384 384
Deferred tax liabilities 366 366
Other non-current liabilities 15 15

5,100 5,100

Net assets 34,760 811 35,571

APPENDIX IV FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP AFTER THE DISPOSALS

AND THE ACQUISITIONS

– 170 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA ASSETS AND LIABIITIES OF THE GROUP AFTER
COMPLETION OF THE DISPOSALS AND THE ACQUISITIONS (Cont’d)

(b) Based on an offer price of A$1.80 per Fundco Shares:

HK$ million

The
Remaining
Group (in
Appendix

III)
Pro forma

adjustments Notes

The
Enlarged

Group

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,793 1,793
Investment properties 39 39
Leasehold land 341 341
Interests in associates 19,414 5,434 (1) 25,638

182 (2)
608 (3)

Interests in jointly controlled entities 5,066 5,066
Interests in infrastructure project

investments 762 762
Investments in securities 2,390 (182) (2) 2,208
Derivative financial instruments 390 390
Goodwill 243 243
Other non-current assets 10 10

30,448 6,042 36,490

Current assets
Inventories 156 156
Interests in infrastructure project

investments 171 171
Debtors and prepayments 944 944
Bank balances and deposits 10,900 (5,434) (1) 5,466

12,171 (5,434) 6,737

Current liabilities
Bank and other loans 2,955 2,955
Creditors and accruals 846 846
Taxation 114 114

3,915 3,915

Net current assets 8,256 (5,434) 2,822

Total assets less current liabilities 38,704 608 39,312

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other loans 4,335 4,335
Derivative financial instruments 384 384
Deferred tax liabilities 366 366
Other non-current liabilities 15 15

5,100 5,100

Net assets 33,604 608 34,212

Notes:

(1) Adjustment to reflect the acquisition of approximately 22.07% interest in Newco No.1 at the offer
price of A$2.00 or A$1.80 of the Fundco Shares.

(2) Reclassification of 1% interest in Newco from available for sale investment to interest in associates.

(3) Adjustment to reflect the Group’s attributable share of profit taken by HK Electric on disposal of
approximately 22.07% interest in HEI Sub1 to the Group.

APPENDIX IV FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP AFTER THE DISPOSALS

AND THE ACQUISITIONS

– 171 –

1. RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENTS

This circular includes particulars given in compliance with the Listing Rules for the